
 
 

 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  

 

TUESDAY 27 JUNE 2006 
7.30 PM  

 
SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA (SCRUTINY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 4) 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Mark Versallion 

 
Councillors: 

 
Jean Lammiman 
Julia Merison 
John Nickolay 
Dinesh Solanki 
Yogesh Teli 
Tom Weiss 
 

B E Gate 
Mitzi Green 
David Perry 
 

 
 

Representatives of Voluntary Aided Sector:  Mrs J Rammelt/Reverend P Reece 
 
Representatives of Parent Governors:  Mr Humphrey Epie/Mr Russell Sutcliffe 
 
 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. Vina Mithani 
2. Camilla Bath 
3. Salim Miah 
4. Myra Michael 
5. Narinder Singh Mudhar 
6. – 
 

1. Nana Asante 
2. Dhirajlal Lavingia 
3. Sasi Suresh 

 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 
Contact:  Zoe Crane, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1883    E-mail:  zoe.crane@harrow.gov.uk 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
TUESDAY 27 JUNE 2006 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chair:    
 To note the appointment of Councillor Versallion at the Special Meeting of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 5 June as Chair of the Sub-
Committee for the Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

5. Appointment of Vice-Chair:    
 To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Sub-

Committee for the Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 



 

 

6. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2006 of the Lifelong Learning 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee (being the predecessor body to this Committee), 
having been circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

7. Terms of Reference of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Sub-
Committee:  (Pages 1 - 2) 

Enc. 

 To note the terms of reference of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee. 
 

8. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 
 

9. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 
 

10. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 10. 
 

11. References from Council and Other Committees:    
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees. 

 
12. Children and Young People Scrutiny Sub-Committee Work Programme 

2006/2007:  (Pages 3 - 20) 
Enc. 

  
Report of the Director of People, Performance and Policy. 
 

13. Update on Children's Services Issues raised by Scrutiny:  (Pages 21 - 
24) 

Enc. 

  
Report of the Director of Children’s Services. 
 

Enc.  (a) The Children and Young People's Plan:    (Pages 25 - 28)   
   Report of the Director of Children’s Services. 

 
Enc.  (b) Special Educational Needs - Summary Report:    (Pages 29 - 32)   
   Report of the Director of Children’s Services. 

 
  (c) Healthy Lifestyles:    (Pages 33 - 42)   
    

(i) School Nurses:   
 

Elizabeth Robb, Director of Nursing at Northwick Park Hospital, 
will be in attendance for this meeting. 
 

(ii) Update on Healthy Lifestyles: 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services. 
 

Enc.  (d) Update on Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate:    (Pages 43 - 50)   
   Report of the Director of Children’s Services. 



 

 

 
14. Any Other Business:    
 Which the Chair has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 



Terms of Reference of the Children and Young People Scrutiny  
Sub- Committee 
The Children and Young People Scrutiny sub-committee has the following 
powers and duties: 
a) to develop a work programme for scrutiny of the children and young people 
related functions of the Council and partners in consultation with the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee; 
b) to have specific responsibility for policy development and scrutiny of the 
following functions: 

•  Every Child Matters outcomes (including health), 
•  All the functions of the council as an education authority 
•  Youth participation, 
•  Youth offending services 
•  0 – 19 learning 

c) to hold the HSP and its management groups to account for the delivery of the 
Local Area Agreement 
d) to review and make reports and recommendations to the Executive and the 
Council in respect of the functions within its terms of reference 
e) assist the Council and the Executive in the development of the budget and 
policy framework by analysis of policy issues 
f) conduct research, community and other consultation in the analysis of policy 
issues and possible options 
g) to consider, report and make recommendations on any matter within the 
subcommittee’s terms of reference affecting the area and/or those who live, 
work or travel through Harrow 
h) to conclude reviews promptly, normally within 6 months; 
i) to contribute to the annual report of the work of scrutiny. 
 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 1 to 2

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting:   
 

Children and Young People scrutiny sub 
committee 

Date: 
 

27 June 2006 

Subject: 
 

Scrutiny Work Programme  
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Najsarek, Director, People Performance 
and Policy 

Contact Officer: 
 

Heather Smith, Scrutiny Officer 
Nahreen Matlib, Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Business Development 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Part I  

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
That the sub committee: 
•  Considers and comments upon the items included in the work programme 

long list for this sub/committee 
•  Notes and comments upon the items in the work programmes of the other 

committees/sub committees 
•  Calls for a further report to the next meeting of the sub/committee 

incorporating more detail with regard to scope, prioritisation and methodology 
for topics 

 
 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 3 to 20

3



Reason for report 
 
This report outlines how the sub/committee’s work programme has been devised 
for the period 2006 – 2010 and introduces the key topics that have been included 
in an initial ‘long list’.  The report also considers new ways in which the work 
programme might be undertaken. 
  
When agreed the sub committee’s work programme will be provided to the 
Overview and Scrutiny committee for information. 
 
 
Benefits 
 
The sub/committee has the opportunity to contribute to the imp
[...]
eve its corporate priorities  
•  Be requested by either senior officers or cabinet as a problematic area 

where the resources of overview and scrutiny would help identify 
service solutions 

•  Focus on the source of a high level of complaints 
•  Focus on an area in which the council wishes to develop policy 
•  Focus on an area in which government legislation is being developed 

and which would benefit from early consideration by overview and 
scrutiny committee/sub committees 

•  Be informed by the programme of inspection work to be undertaken by 
external inspectors in order to support rather than duplicate 
investigation (if appropriately programmed scrutiny could assist in 
identifying problematic areas, identifying solutions and thus 
contributing towards improved inspection score)  

•  Be informed by services own service improvement programme, adding 
value to this process by offering support to service investigations rather 
than duplicating. 

 
2.1.2 The long list of issues attached as Appendix C was identified through:   

•  Executive directorate service plans 
•  Meetings with the relevant directors/managers to discuss key issues in 

their areas 
•  Issues arising from performance monitoring – services requiring 

attention (poor performance) (council and partner) 
•  Joint priorities for the council and partners arising from the Local Area 

Agreement (LAA) 
•  Central government policy direction and areas identified by 

inspectorates.   
 

2.1.3 It also includes:   
•   Resolutions made by the sub committee in 2005/06 that are 

outstanding (excluding established standing items) 
•  Suggestions made by members, officers and colleagues within the 

council and partner organisations 
 
2.1.4 With the anticipated implementation of legislation over the coming months, 

there will be an increasing emphasis on the role of scrutiny not only to 
consider the council’s own performance but also that of our partners and 
how we work with them to delive
[...]
vices could be 
explored, perhaps in reference to the Health Equity Audit. 

•  JAR self assessment and Post JAR programme – performance 
issue for the authority. 

•  Children and Young People’s plan – The CYPP is a major non-
statutory plan.  The Plan sets out the framework for improving services 
and outcomes for young people over the next three years.  Members 
may wish to review performance against the plan, and this may include 
the Annual Performance Assessment (APA) and the Local Area 
Agreement.   

•  Children’s health – children’s health is distinct from adult health and 
so will require consideration.  In addition, service delivery is changing 
as a result of the requirement for a children’s trusts and the 
development of children centres. 

•  School nursing – Concerns have been raised by schools and the 
Director of Public Health, as well as following up previous scrutiny work 
on healthy lifestyles in schools.  There are particular issues around 
recruitment and retention, service performance and the interface 
between the provider (NWLHT) and commissioner (PCT).  School 
nurses are currently assigned to specific clusters but this approach has 
been inhibited by staff absence.  This is a small service and therefore 
scrutiny would have to consider whether it would add value through 
any review work. 

•  14 – 19 strategy – area of policy development.  The outcome of a bid 
to the Learning and Skills Council is awaited.  Members may wish to 
consider means through which the bid is realised; alternatively if it is 
unsuccessful Members may wish to examine ways in which the council 
can move forward.    

•  Future of schools – demography – service delivery issue – it has 
been suggested that the changing demography of the borough may 
have an impact on schools in terms of support that they provide to an 
increasingly diverse range of pupils. 

•  Achievement and attainment – performance monitoring.  Members 
may wish to consider the format and content o
[...]

og

ra
m

m
e 

of
 w

or
k 

To
w

n 
ce

nt
re

s 
re

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

Pr
og

ra
m

m
e 

of
 w

or
k 

To
w

n 
ce

nt
re

s 
re

de
ve

lo
pm

en
t 

Pr
og

ra
m

m
e 

of
 w

or
k 

 
En

er
gy

 c
on

su
m

pt
io

n 
ID

R
 

 
 

 
AC

L:
 V

al
ue

 fo
r m

on
ey

 
LT

R
 

AC
L:

 L
ea

rn
in

g 
di

sa
bi

lit
ie

s 
ID

R
 

 

 
Tr

af
fic

 c
on

ge
st

io
n 

ID
R

 
 

 

 
 

H
ou

si
ng

 p
os

t d
ec

en
t h

om
es

 
st

an
da

rd
 

R
ep

or
t 

C
ha

lle
ng

e 
la

te
r 

 

 
C

om
m

un
ity

 s
tra

te
gy

 
R

ep
or

t  
 

 

  

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\3\AI00030346\060613CYPScrutinytemplate0.doc 

 
 
 

 
Meeting:   
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 

Date: 
 

27th June 2006 

Subject: 
 

Update on Children’s Services Issues raised by 
Scrutiny 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Clark, Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: 
 

Children & Young People’s Plan – Betty Lynch 
 
SEN – Roger Rickman 
 
Healthy Lifestyles – Gill Roberts 
 
Sixth Form Collegiate – Heather Clements 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Cllr. Janet Mote – People First 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Part 1 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
For information, to note and comment. 
 
 
Reason for report 
 
Update on issues raised in Scrutiny over the past 6 months 
 

Agenda Item 13
Pages 21 to 24

21



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\3\AI00030346\060613CYPScrutinytemplate0.doc 

Benefits 
 
Policy and practice informed by scrutiny process 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
Contained within current budget 
 
Risks 
 
n/a 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Poor performance and negative inspection results 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
Scrutiny has discussed these topics – work is ongoing and these reports update 
Scrutiny. 
 
2.2 Options considered 
 
n/a 
 
2.3 Consultation 
 
Extensive on original work plans 
 
2.4 Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from these updates.  
 
2.5 Legal Implications 
 
n/a 
 
2.6 Equalities Impact 
 
Considered in original work 
 
2.7 Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Considerations 
 
n/a 
 
Section 3: Supporting Information/Background Documents 
 
Background Documents: 
 

22



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\4\3\AI00030346\060613CYPScrutinytemplate0.doc 

Refer to original documents presented to Lifelong Learning Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, Tuesday 4 April 2006 7.30 pm. 
 
•  Children and Young People Plan: Report of the Director of Children’s 

Services and reference from the Joint Meeting of the Lifelong Learning and 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub- Committees held on 18 January 2006 – 
Children and Young People’s Plan. 

 
•  The distribution of SEN statements in Harrow's mainstream schools: 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
•  Statementing Process for Children with Statements of Special 

Educational Needs: Report of the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
•  Update on actions and response to recommendations of the Sub-

Committee's review of Phase 3 delegated funding for pupils with SEN in 
mainstream schools: Report of the Director of Children’s Services. 

 
•  Healthy Lifestyles: Report of the Director of Children’s Services.  
 
•  14-19 Reforms: Report of the Director of Children’s Services. 
 
 
 
 

23



24

This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\1\4\AI00030416\060613CYPScrutinytemplateCYPP0.doc 

 
 
 

 
Meeting:   
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 

Date: 
 

27th June 2006 

Subject: 
 

The Children and Young People’s Plan 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Paul Clark, Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: 
 

Betty Lynch 
 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Cllr. Janet Mote – People First 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Part 1 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
For information, to note and comment. 
 
 
Reason 
[...]
formed by scrutiny process 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
n/a 

Agenda Item 13b
Pages 29 to 32

29



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\1\4\AI00030417\060613CYPScrutinytemplateSEN0.doc 

 
Risks 
 
n/a 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Poor performance and negative inspection results 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
The Sub-Committee took an active interest in this area throughout the  
2002-06 administration, reflecting its importance to schools and the community.  
Three reviews were carried that helped to highlight issues and improve practice 
and contribute to policy development.  In addition the sub-committee has 
received an annual report on special educational needs. 
 
The reviews carried out were as follows: 
 
The distribution of SEN statements in mainstream schools 
 
A group made up of members of the Sub-Committee considered this subject as 
part of the initial programme of reviews in 2002-03, reporting in April 2003.  The 
sub-committee continued to monitor developments in this area, receiving reports 
in January 2005 and April 2006.  The latest report provided a comparison of the 
position with regard to SEN statements in Harrow’s mainstream schools 
between 2002 and 2006.  It was reported that although the distribution of SEN 
statements across mainstream schools was uneven, the spread was not 
unreasonable and variations were mainly due to additional resourcing for 
meeting special needs in particular schools.  It was resolved that the Sub-
Committee be regularly provided with figures on pupils with SEN statements 
 
Statementing process for children with statements of special educational 
needs 
 
This was an in-depth review of the special educational needs statementing 
process that was completed in July 2004.  The review made a number of 
recommendations and a report detailing progress and actions in relation to the 
recommendations of the review was made in January 2005.  The Sub-Committee 
received a further report at its meeting in April 2006 which updated members on 
the progress made against agreed actions outlined in the 2005 progress report.  
It was reported that all recommendations had been addressed and incorporated 
into the annual plan for the SEN service.  In addition, it was noted that the 
feedback from schools and parents had been favourable. 
 
Phase 3 delegated funding for pupils with special educational needs in 
mainstream schools 
 

30



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\1\4\AI00030417\060613CYPScrutinytemplateSEN0.doc 

This review was completed in January 2005.  The review took place whilst the 
approach to special educational needs funding was being developed with 
headteachers in particular and helped to inform the implementation of changes 
that were made.  The Sub-Committee was provided with an initial report in April 
2005, covering the actions in connection with the review’s recommendations, and 
another progress report in October 2005.  The Sub-Committee received a further 
report in April 2006 and noted the good progress that has been made in 
implementing its recommendations. 
 
2.2 Options considered 
 
n/a 
 
2.3 Consultation 
 
n/a 
 
2.4 Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from the above report. SEN 
expenditure described in this report is funded from within the Dedicated Schools 
Grant.  
 
2.5 Legal Implications 
 
n/a 
 
2.6 Equalities Impact 
 
Considered in original work 
 
2.7 Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Considerations 
 
n/a 
 
Section 3: Supporting Information/Background Documents 
 
Background Documents: None 
 
 
 
 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee School Nursing June 06      1 

 
SCHOOL NURSING SERVICE - HARROW 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

REVIEW PAPER 
 

June 2006 
 
 
1. Purpose  

This report has been written at the request of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to review the current provision of School Nursing in Harrow. 

 
2.  Serv
[...]
s detailed the current School Nursing Service and highlighted service 
issues which are arising due to difficulties in recruitment, staff sickness and also as 
a consequence of a community service being run by an Acute Provider.  Whilst 
staff in the service continue to provide a high quality service, action needs to be 
taken to ensure the service is placed on a firm footing for the future.  

 
Elizabeth Robb 
Director of Nursing 
June 2006 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\StdDataDocs\7\4\3\SD00030347\HealthylifetsylesupdateJune20060.doc 

 
Meeting:   
 

Children and Young People Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 
 

Date: 
 

27 June 2006 

Subject: 
 

Update on Healthy Lifestyles 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: 
 

Gill Roberts – PSHCE Consultant 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Janet Mote 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Public 1 

 

Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
For information. 

 
Reason for report 
To update committee of the work that is being done to promote healthy lifestyles 
in schools. 

 

37



C:\moderngov\Data\StdDataDocs\7\4\3\SD00030347\HealthylifetsylesupdateJune20060.doc 

Benefits 
Information will help councillors understand and support the work that is being 
done in schools. 

 
Cost of Proposals  
N/A 

 
Risks 
N/A 

 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
N/A 

 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
UPDATE ON HEALTHY LIFESTYLES IN SCHOOLS 
Background 
The National Healthy Schools Programme was launched by the DH and DfES 
(then DFEE) in 1999.  In 2000 Brent and Harrow developed their own local 
programme as a partnership between the Brent and Harrow Health Authority and 
the two LEAs, with 5 pilot schools in Harrow.  This programme was accredited to 
the national standards in 2002.  We are currently in phase 3 of the programme 
and from September 2005 the requirements to gain national healthy schools 
status were changed as part of the Choosing He
[...]

that has to be implemented from September. Contact has been made with 
Eden Falls the council’s preferred water supplier and arrangements are 
being made for them to visit schools to identify their needs. Several High 
Schools are now actively promoting drinking water including Hatch End, 
Park, Rooks Heath and Harrow High. 

3. A school based dietician has been appointed and started on June 1st.  Her 
role is to support schools in meeting the new food and nutritional 
standards and to help schools meet the healthy eating standards in the 
Healthy Schools Programme. 

 
2.2 Options considered 
N/A 

39



C:\moderngov\Data\StdDataDocs\7\4\3\SD00030347\HealthylifetsylesupdateJune20060.doc 

 
2.3 Consultation 
N/A 
 
2.4 Financial Implications 
The dietician post is provided by Northwick Park and is funded from the 
standards fund grant “transforming school meals”. The post holder is on a fixed 
term contract for the life of the grant. 
 
2.5 Legal Implications 
N/A 
 
2.6 Equalities Impact 
N/A 
 
2.7 Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Considerations 
N/A 
 
Section 3: Supporting Information/Background Documents 
Appendix A - Letter from The PCT re weighing and measuring children in 
reception and year 6. 
 
 

40



 
Appendix A 
 
 
 
Dear Colleagues 
 
Measuring height and weight of children in Reception and year 6 
 
In a shared programme between the department for education and skills and the department of 
health, we are planning to weigh and measure the height of children from year 6 this year, 
changing to include two year groups as of next year, reception year and year 6.  
 
Every PCT will be writing to all schools in their area along similar lines, and this work will also build 
on the work already being carried out as part of school entry health checks. 
 
We are keen to ensure that this will involve the minimum disruption for your school, and therefore 
ideally would like to train some of your staff members in collecting the data to ensure this.  

[...]
une 2006 

Subject: 
 

Update on Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate 

Responsible 
Officer: 
 

Director of Lifelong Learning 

Contact Officer: 
 

Heather Clements 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Cllr. Janet Mote – People First 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Public 1 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
 
For information to note and comment. 
 
 
Reason for Report 
 
 
To update the Sub Committee about the bid to the Learning and Skills Council 
16-19 Capital Fund to establish the borough wide Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate. 
 
 

Agenda Item 13d
Pages 43 to 50

43



 

Benefits 
 

 
The Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate will: 
•  Meet parental preferences, and increase choice for parents and students 
•  Increase provision and quality, and achieve coherence of provision across 

14-19 
•  Meet the Government’s policy for 14-19 
•  Increase attainment and achievement 
•  Increase participation, particularly level 1 and 2 and within specific groups 

for example those Not in Employment, Education or Training (NEET) 
•  Will reduce the flow of students out of Harrow at the end of Year 11 and 

also Year 6 
 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 

 
The Learning and Skills Council is responsible for the capital and revenue 
funding of post 16 provision.  The Local Authority is responsible for the 
funding of 14-16.  
  
Capital cost of post-16 developments in high schools will be met from a 
successful bid to the 16-19 Capital Fund.  The bid is for £17.1m.  
Included in this bid is the cost of securing planning consents.  In addition, 
Schools will contribute to the capital investment on their sites.  
 
Schools will need to be able to contain capital and revenue costs within the 
funding provided by the Learning & Skills Council. 
 

 
Risks 
 
 

If the Capital Bid is unsuccessful then the Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate will 
not be established, as there are no other capital resources available to secure 
Borough wide investment. 
 
The project has already been subject to delay bec

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 2  OSCYP 1  
 
 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE  

27 JUNE 2006 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mark Versallion 

   
Councillors: * B E Gate 

* Mitzi Green 
* Jean Lammiman 
* Julia Merison 
 

* David Perry 
* Dinesh Solanki 
* Yogesh Teli 
 Tom Weiss 
 

Voting Co-opted: (Voluntary Aided) 
 
* Mrs J Rammelt 
† Reverend P Reece 
 

(Parent Governors) 
 
  Mr H Epie 
† Mr R Sutcliffe 
 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 

 
[Note:  Councillor Myra Michael also attended this meeting to speak on the item 
indicated at Minute 12 below]. 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the appointment at the Special Meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 5 June 2006 of Councillor Mark Versallion as Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2006/2007. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that (1) the following interests were declared: 
 
Member 
 

Nature of Personal Interest 

Councillor B E Gate •  Governor of St. Dominic’s Sixth Form College; 
•  Spouse was a nurse practitioner for Harrow PCT; 
•  Nominated Member for Hillview Centre. 
 

Councillor Mitzi Green •  Governor of Vaughan School. 
 

Councillor Jean Lammiman •  Governor of Nower Hill School. 
 

Councillor Julia Merison •  Nephew attempted to get his son into a dyslexic 
school in Harrow. 

 
Councillor Myra Michael •  Was a retired Health Visitor. 

 
Mrs J. Rammelt •  Governor of St. Dominic’s Sixth Form College. 

 
Councillor Dinesh Solanki •  Daughter attended Belmont School; 

•  Governor of Belmont School. 
 
(2) in future, declarations of interest be circulated prior to meetings of the Sub-
Committee. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

5. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor B E Gate as Vice-Chairman of the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the 2006/2007 Municipal Year. 



 
 
 
OSCYP 2  VOL. 2 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
 
 
 
 

6. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2006 of the Lifelong 
Learning Scrutiny Sub-Committee (being the predecessor body to this Committee), 
having been circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

7. Terms of Reference of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Sub-Committee:   
Members discussed the terms of reference of the Sub-Committee and commented that 
there were five Portfolio Holders the Sub-Committee could invite to meetings and hold 
to account. The Sub-Committee discussed the most appropriate time to prepare 
questions for the Portfolio Holders and which meeting Portfolio holders would attend. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the terms of reference be noted; 
 
(2)  an informal meeting of Members take place on 4 December 2006 to prepare 
questions for the Portfolio Holders; 
 
(3)  the Question and Answer session with Portfolio Holders take place on 9 January 
2007. 
 

8. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 
 

9. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 
 

10. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10. 
 

11. Children and Young People Scrutiny Sub-Committee Work Programme 
2006/2007:   
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of People, Performance and 
Policy which asked for Members’ comments on the work programme of the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Sub-Committee and the work programme of other Scrutiny 
Sub-Committees.  Members made many suggestions and comments which were noted 
by officers, in particular that the Work Programme should allow the Sub-Committee to 
be reactive and be able to respond to issues that arise, for example the spending 
review.  Areas to be prioritised and the different methodologies that could be used were 
discussed.  Officers suggested that the Every Child Matters priorities be considered by 
the Sub-Committee in their reviews. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the work programmes of the Sub-Committee and other 
Sub-Committees be noted; 
 
(2)  the Sub-Committee complete two light touch reviews before the next meeting, one 
focusing on Healthy Lifestyles and School Nurses and the other focusing on Children 
Looked After, and that Members of the Committee be divided into two groups which 
would each focus on one review; 
 
(3)  the work programme for Year 1 be agreed; 
 
(4)  the Chairman liaise with officers to introduce two of the Every Child Matters 
priorities into the Work Programme each year; 
 
(5)  the Work Programme allow the Sub-Committee to be reactive and if serious issues 
arose Special Meetings of the Sub-Committee be arranged; 
 
(6)  there be six-monthly updates on the Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate and that this be 
included as a topic for Year 3; 
 
(7)  Scrutiny officers provide Members with scopes for the light touch reviews and 
arrange meeting dates for the reviews. 
 



 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 2  OSCYP 3  
 
 
 

12. Update on Children's Services Issues raised by Scrutiny:   
The Sub-Committee received a covering report of the Director of Children’s Services, 
attached to which were a number of progress reports on issues that had previously 
been raised by the Lifelong Learning Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 
(i) The Children and Young People's Plan:   

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which updated Members on the Harrow Children and Young People Plan. 
Members were advised that the Plan had been produced and that consultation 
would continue to inform annual updates. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) Special Educational Needs (SEN) - Summary Report:   
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which provided an update on SEN provision.  A Member suggested that 
Members receive data on the uptake of the Parent Partnership Service. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) officers circulate data on the uptake of the Parent Partnership Service to 
Members as soon as possible and if Members have subsequent questions, this 
be an agenda item for the next meeting. 
 

(iii) Update on Healthy Lifestyles:   
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which updated Members on the work that was being done to promote healthy 
lifestyles in schools.  
 
In response to questions from Members, an officer explained that schools had 
been undertaking a self-survey on the provision of drinking water in schools 
and that a site survey was being undertaken as part of the Healthy Eating 
Initiative.  Feedback from schools was that children could have bottled water 
on their desks during lessons except in ICT suites and some science lessons, 
and officers that had visited schools had seen water on desks. 
 
In response to questions from Members about measuring the height and 
weight of children in Reception classes, an officer explained that feedback had 
been positive.  Training had focused on sensitive handling, children viewed the 
process as part of normal school routine and schools had been provided with 
new equipment that could be used in lessons. 
 
The Sub-Committee also received an update report from the Director of 
Nursing at Northwick Park Hospital on School Nurses which outlined a number 
of options for the future provision of service.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

(iv) Update on Harrow Sixth Form Collegiate:   
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Lifelong Learning 
which updated the Sub-Committee about the bid to the Learning and Skills 
Council 16-19 Capital Fund to establish the Borough-wide Harrow Sixth Form 
Collegiate. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

13. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:   
In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 6.7 it was 
  
RESOLVED:  (1)  At 10.00 pm to continue until 10.05 pm. 
 

14. Any Other Business:   
An officer invited Members of the Sub-Committee to attend an event at Rooks Heath 
High School between 4.45 pm and 7.15 pm on 11 July 2006. 
 
An officer reminded Members of the Scrutiny Members’ Evening taking place on 
11 July 2006. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 10.05 pm) 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MARK VERSALLION 
Chairman 


